

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO. 807 OF 2010

MEGHANA GAURANG MAHADEVIA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AJIT K.VELU Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 09/09/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Kiran Suri,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Balaji Srinivasan,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is disposed of.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
Court Master

[Savita Sainani]
Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file.
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 807 OF 2010

Meghana Gaurang Mahadevia ...Petitioner

Versus

Ajit K. Velu ...Respondent

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Pursuant to the direction of this Court, both parties appeared before the Mediation Centre at Bombay High Court and arrived at an amicable settlement. They have also filed the Consent Terms dated 29th July, 2011.

The same shall form part of this order. The transfer

petition is disposed of in terms of the settlement arrived on 29th July, 2011.

Insofar as divorce by mutual consent, as agreed, by both parties (vide Clause-5 of the Consent Terms) in view of Section 28(2) of Special Marriage Act, 1954 since both parties are agitating their claims, we condone the delay and permit the parties to approach the court concerned viz., Family Court at Bangalore for appropriate orders for divorce by mutual consent.

For the purpose of passing such order we grant six months' time to the court concerned. In case any request is made for dispensing

...2/-

:2:

with the personal appearance of the parties, it is for the court to take a decision and pass orders.

The transfer petition is disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
(P. SATHASIVAM)

.....J.
(Dr. B.S. CHAUHAN)

New Delhi,
September 09, 2011.